EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS TRIBUNAL

In the matter of an appeal pursuant to Section 112 of the

Employment Standards Act R.S.B.C. 1996, C. 113

-by-

Charles Richard Rudd (the "Appellant")

-of a Determination issued by-

The Director of Employment Standards (the "Director")

| ADJUDICATOR: | E. Casey McCabe |
|------------------|-----------------|
| FILE NO.: | 97/129 |
| DATE OF HEARING: | June 12, 1997 |

June 12, 1997

DATE OF CONSENT ORDER:

1

BC EST #D267/97

DECISION

APPEARANCES

Charles Richard Rudd for himself

Mike Morgan for the employer

OVERVIEW

This is an appeal by Charles Richard Rudd pursuant to Section 112 of the *Employment Standards Act* (the "*Act*") against a Determination dated February 10, 1997.

The hearing was convened at 9:00 a.m. on June 12, 1997. The parties made comprehensive opening statements and some evidence was called. An adjournment was granted to allow the parties to discuss the matter informally with the adjudicator acting as mediator. The parties were able to reach a settlement.

As a result of the settlement negotiations the appellant withdrew his complaint. The Tribunal is satisfied, based on the submissions of the parties, that the settlement does not contravene the *Act* or the *Regulation*. The parties acknowledge that this is a full and final settlement of a disputed claim and that the settlement is made without prejudice to either parties' position.

ORDER

I order that, pursuant to Section 115 of the Act, Determination dated February 10, 1997 be cancelled.

E. Casey McCabe Adjudicator Employment Standards Tribunal